



COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

AGENDA ITEM NO.
C-15

For the meeting of June 7, 2016

Date: May 24, 2016

To: Board of Supervisors

From:  Thomas K. Mattson, Director of Public Works

Subject: **UNION STREET AND SEA AVENUE RECONSTRUCTION;**
PROJECT NO.: RPL-5904(057); CONTRACT NO.: 202701

RECOMMENDATION(S):

That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Accepts the completed contract, including all change orders approved by the Public Works Department, between GR Sundberg, Inc., and Humboldt County for the Union Street and Sea Avenue Reconstruction.
2. Approves the final claim for payment, as submitted by the Public Works Department to the Auditor/Controller, in the amount of \$25,163.26. This will bring the total amount paid to 100 percent of the contract.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:

Road Fund-State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP)

DISCUSSION:

This project consisted of widening Union Street between Higgins Avenue, north to the Eureka city limits.

Prepared by Renee Fleek

CAO Approval 

REVIEW: Auditor  County Counsel _____ Human Resources _____ Other _____

TYPE OF ITEM:
 Consent
 Departmental
 Public Hearing
 Other _____

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT
Upon motion of Supervisor **Bass** Seconded by Supervisor **Fennell**
Ayes **Sundberg, Fennell, Lovelace, Bohm, Bass**
Nays _____
Abstain _____
Absent _____

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:

Board Order No. C-15/C-10

Meeting of: January 14, 2014/April 1, 2014

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: June 7, 2016
By: 
Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board

The intent was to provide wider shoulders for pedestrians and bicyclists as well as provide a larger clear recovery area for vehicles. In addition, sidewalks were installed along the east side of Union Street also from Higgins to Madison Avenue and concrete curbing along the west side of Union also from Higgins to Madison. Sidewalk infill was also accomplished from Wildwood Avenue to the Eureka city limits. The roadway was also realigned and the grade lowered north of Sea Avenue to provide better sight visibility at the intersection of Sea and Union. The Union Street roadway was reconstructed within the project limits and Sea Avenue received a hot mix asphalt overlay from Union to just east of Little Fairfield.

On January 14, 2014, the Board of Supervisors authorized the Clerk of the Board to advertise the above-referenced project for bids. On February 18, 2014, the County received four (4) bids for the project. The project was awarded to GR Sundberg, Inc., the lowest responsive bidder on April 1, 2014. The award amount was \$3,387,778.00, which included Additive Options A and B. Change orders through project completion amounted to an increase of \$96,972.46.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total construction costs for this project were \$3,484,750.46. This project is being funded through the California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) under the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) which will pay one hundred percent (100%) of the costs for a total of \$2,881,000.00. Additive Option B is funded through the Humboldt Community Services District to improve their water and sewer system for a total amount of \$683,818.00. Construction costs are included in the FY 2015-16 Road Fund Budget.

This project conforms to the Board of Supervisors' Core Role of providing for and maintaining infrastructure as identified in the Board's Strategic Framework.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans)
California Transportation Commission (CTC)

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

None recommended. The project has been completed and the requested board action is needed to accept the project.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Acceptance Statement

**PROPOSED FINAL ESTIMATE OF WORK DONE ON UNION AND SEA AVENUE
RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT**

CONTRACT ITEMS (As detailed on attachment):

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT	\$3,387,778.00
TOTAL APPROVED CHANGE ORDERS	\$ 96,972.46
TOTAL CONTRACT	<u>\$3,484,750.46</u>


ACCEPTANCE STATEMENT

I have examined the above proposed Final Estimate and agree to accept the total of \$3,484,750.46 as full payment for all work performed on the above contract, except as may be indicated below.

Exceptions (Check One):

None

As indicated per attachment letter
dated _____.

By 
GR Sundberg, Inc.

Title PRESIDENT

Date 5/16/16

Please return this statement to:

Business Division
County of Humboldt Public Works
1106 2nd Street
Eureka, CA 95501